million, or approximately $0.08 per share. Our pro forma net tangible book value represents total tangible assets less
total liabilities. Our pro forma net tangible book value per share is our pro forma net tangible book value divided by
the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017, after giving effect to the October
Offering.
After giving effect to the sale of 1,750 shares of Series C convertible preferred stock by us in this offering at the
public offering price of $1,000 per share (with each share of Series C convertible preferred stock initially convertible
into the number of shares of common stock equal to $1,000 divided by $0.30, or approximately 5,833,333 shares of
common stock per share purchased), and after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as
adjusted net tangible book value at September 30, 2017 would have been approximately $5.4 million, or $0.10 per
share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.02 per
share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.20 per share to investors purchasing shares of Series C
convertible preferred stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:
Public offering price per share $1,000
Conversion price per share 0.30
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017 $0.04
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value 0.04
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017 0.08
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors participating in this offering $0.02
As adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering $0.10
As adjusted dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $0.20

The number of shares of our common stock set forth in the table above excludes the following:

•1,752,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock unit awards outstanding as ofDecember 31, 2017;

•1,202,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of December 31, 2017, at aweighted-average exercise price of $1.99 per share;

•988,000 shares of common stock issuable upon delivery related to vested restricted stock unit awards outstanding asof December 31, 2017;

•1,368,000 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our Glowpoint, Inc. 2014 Equity Incentive Planas of December 31, 2017;